Instruments related to private placement 4.3 1.3 -
Total 15.5 3.8 7.4

14.4.2 Breakdown by maturity

in € millions Nominal
Initial
value

Market
value

Qualification

Interest rate swaps:
Maturing January 2015 125.0 - 9.3 Trading (1)

Maturing March 2015 25.0 - 1.9 Trading (1)
Related to private placement maturing June
2015

140.0 - 4.3 FVH (1)

Total liabilities 290.0 0.0 15.5
 (1) FVH: Fair value hedge; Trading: held for trading purposes

The variation of €8.7 million in the valuation of the interest rate swaps is entirely recognised in the
income statement, under the item “Net finance costs”, as the instruments have lost the hedging status
held in the previous financial year.

The variation of €3.0 million in the valuation of instruments related to the private placement is offset by a
€4.2 million expense recognised directly in equity, a €1.0 million increase in the valuation of the financial
debt and an income of €0.2 million in “Net finance costs”.

Sensitivity to interest rate risk

Given the financing in place and existing hedges, a 50 bp increase or decrease in interest rates would
have the following impact:

As at 31 March 2012

  Euribor 3 months (1)
  +50 bp -50 bp
Net profit/(loss) 1.2 (1.2)
Equity excluding net profit/(loss) 0.2 (0.3)
Change in value of financial instruments 1.9 (1.9)
Floating rate financial debt 31.4 31.4
  of which hedged 25.0 25.0
  of which not hedged 6.4 6.4
(1) Benchmark value is Euribor 3 months as at 31 March 2012, i.e. 0.777%.

REMY COINTREAU  -CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 MARCH 2012  PAGE 36/53

As at 31 March 2011

  Euribor 1 month (1)
  +50 bp -50 bp
Net profit/(loss) after tax 1.5 (1.6)
Equity excluding net profit/(loss) - -
Change in value of financial instruments 2.3 (2.4)
Floating rate financial debt 66.0 66.0
  of which hedged 66.0 66.0
  of which not hedged - -
(2) Benchmark value is Euribor 1 month as at 31 March 2011, i.e. 0.968%.

14.5 Exchange rate derivatives

The Group uses options and forward contracts to hedge its cash flows from commercial transactions.
Commercial transactions for the year for which payment has not been received as of the balance sheet
date are hedged by short-term currency swaps.

Furthermore, Rémy Cointreau SA, which centralises the Group’s financing needs, and its subsidiary
Financière Rémy Cointreau make intra-Group loans and borrowings denominated in the counterparty’s
currency. The Group uses back-to-back currency swaps to match these loans and borrowings. The
maturity of such transactions ranges from one month to one year.

[…]

Other currencies (vs EUR) (10.5) - (0.0) - (0.0)

  (74.8) - 0.4 - 0.4

Purchase/(sale) of currency swaps (financing activities) (3)
Seller USD (vs EUR) (19.6) - (1.2) - (1.2)
Other currencies (vs EUR) 0.6 - (0.3) - (0.3)

  (19.0) - (1.4) - (1.4)

Total 289.0 5.2 (4.3) (3.2) (1.1)

(1) Nominal amount in foreign currency translated at the closing rate.
(2) FVH: Fair Value Hedge; CFH: Cash Flow Hedge; Trading: held for trading purposes.
(3) Difference between closing price and future price.

For the year ended 31 March 2012, a pre-tax expense of €11.9 million was recognised directly in equity in
respect of valuation of the currency instrument portfolio and which related wholly to the recycling to profit
and loss following the expiry of the instruments held at 31 March 2011.

REMY COINTREAU  -CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 MARCH 2012  PAGE 37/53

Sensitivity to foreign exchange risk

Taking into account the hedges in place, a 10% increase or decrease in the EUR/USD exchange rate
would have the following impact, with the impact on net profit/(loss) arising mainly from the ineffective part
of hedging of future flows:

As at 31 March 2012

  U.S. dollar  sensitivity

+10% -10%

EUR/USD rate  (1) 1.47 1.20
 (in € millions)

Net profit/(loss) 2.8 (8.5)
Equity excluding net profit/(loss 14.0 (14.1)
Change in value of financial instruments 27.3 (36.4)

Nominal amount at balance sheet date (2):
- USD/EUR instruments 361.4 441.7
- USD/EUR receivables potentially exposed 74.3 90.9
 (1) Benchmark is the EUR/USD rate at 31 March 2012, being 1.3356.

(2) Translated in EUR millions at each simulation rate

As at 31 March 2011

  U.S. dollar  sensitivity

+10% -10%

EUR/USD rate (1) 1.56  1.28
 (in € millions)

Net profit/(loss) after tax (2.9) 1.0
Equity excluding net profit/(loss) 12.0 (8.0)
Change in value of financial instruments 15.7 (12.8)

Nominal amount at balance sheet date (2):
- USD/EUR instruments 243.2 297.3
- USD/EUR receivables potentially exposed 78.6 96.1
 (1) Benchmark is the EUR/USD rate at 31 March 2011 being 1.4207.

(2) Translated in EUR millions at each simulation rate.

14.6 Liquidity risks

The following table shows the contractual maturity profile of disbursements relating to financial liabilities
recognised at 31 March 2012.

(in € millions)

Before
31

March
2013

Before
31

March
2014

Before
31

March
2015

Before
31

March
2016

Subsequent Total

Financial debt and accrued interest 38.7 1.6 - 140.0 205.0 385.3
Trade and other payables 467.5 - - - - 467.5
Derivative financial instruments 4.2 4.2 3.5 - - 11.9